\
I S City of Seattle Boards & Commissions Notice of Appointment

Appointee Name:
Lauren Powers

Board/Commission Name:

Position Title:
East Design Review Board

Design Professional
Council Confirmation required?

Yes
|:| No

& Appointment OR |:| Reappointment

o
=l
o
e A~ vig,
Appointing Authority: Date Appointed: | Term of Position: * —: = F
[] council 4/10/2019 4/4/2019 E = LC]
X mayor to % = =
D Other: Fill in appointing authority 4/3/2021 o ¢
[ Serving remaining term of a vacant position
Residential Neighborhood: Zip Code: Contact Phone No.:
Jackson lace 95144 ____
Background:

Ms. Powers is a registered architect and a project manager at ARC Architects. She was previously
employed at JW Architects for five years, where she served as the head of the Community Studio and a
core member of the leadership team. She regularly presented her firm’s projects to the Design Review

Boards as an applicant and established a process for the office to follow as they continued to bring
projects through the Design Review process.

Ms. Powers earned a Bachelor of Architecture degree from the University of Oregon. Ms. Powers
expressed a desire to have an active role in the shaping of our city and its neighborhoods. She is

conscientious of the importance to communicate design ideas in ways that are understandable to
diverse communities with differing knowledge of architecture.

Authotgizing Signature (original signature): Appointing Signatory:

4 @ %é‘b Jenny A. Durkan

Mayor of Seattle

v VU

*Term begin and end date is fixed and tied to the position and not the appointment date.



LICENSURE

EDUCATION

EXPERIENCE

AWARDS

VOLUNTEER

LAUREN POWERS, AlA

Registered Architect, State of Washington #11847 2016

Bachelor of Architecture, University of Oregon, Eugene, OR 2011
Business Administration Minor

PROJECT MANAGER | ARC Architects, Seattle, WA 2019- present
Firm focused on creafing spaces that contribute to the welf being of communities and the envirmonment.

STUDIO LEADER 1 JW Architects, Seattle, WA 2014 - 2019
Firm specializing in the design of urban in-fill housing and mixed-use projects in the greater Sealfle Area. Office
building certfied Zero Energy by the intemational Living Future Institute in September 2017.

+ Community Studio Leader, lead 5 person studio within 16 person firm. Projects focus on design of small &
midsize mixed use buildings and fee-simple multi-family projects that are responsive to site and context.

+ Manage projects from feasibility through permitting, lead project teams and delegate assignments.

+ Experience leading concept development and schematic design of projects, guiding team members
through the design process, and prioritizing a collaborative design approach with consultants and clients.

+ Developed office standards to prepare for Seattle Design Review presentations. Successfully presented
and passed six Seattle Design Review meetings in 2017.

« Established Intern Coordinator position to ensure intern's professional development goals and firm goals
are met. Mentor 2-4 students annually.

+ Collaborated on schematic design and permitting of certified Net Zero Energy office building.

« Creates proposals, negotiates contracts, and assigns project team and schedule.

+ Contributes to strategic planning, firm financial planning, and implementation of marketing plans for growth
of firm and marketplace expansion.

PROJECT COORDINATOR 1 JW Architects, Seattle, WA 2013 - 2014
Designed and managed projects from schematic design through construction drawings and permitting.

FELLOW | buildingcommunityWORKSHOP, Dallas, TX 2012 - 2013

Nonprofit communily design center seeking fo bring design fo areas of Dallas where resotirces are most scarce
through communily engagement, thoughtful design end making.

sustainABLEhouse Initiative; Utllizing design as a tool to address Issues of equity by providing affordable
single-family housing that is durable, efficient, contextually appropriate, and community/resident informed.
+ Dobin: Developed designs and drawings for single-family home through series of client design exercises.

Neighborhood Stories: Series of six neighborhood exhibitions funded by the National Endowment for the
Arts. Celebrating diversity of place, acting as a platform for active dialogue about history and future.

» Co-leader of project team, focus on community engagement working closely with residents/stakeholders.
» Conducted historical research, community engagement, designed exhibit, coordinated exhibit evant.

TEAM MEMBER | designBridge, Eugene, OR 2008 - 2011

Student design/build organization to bring sustainable design to profects with a focus towards serving the larger
Eugene community with limited access fo design services,

AlA Seattle Honor Awards, Honorable Mention, King Street Office Building, JW Architects 2017
SEED Award, Excellence in Public Interest Design, Honorable Mention, Neighborhood Stories, beW 2013
Housing Design Forum Planning Task Force | AlA Seattle, Seattle, WA 2017 - 2019
HomeSight, Collaborated on design of Othello Farm Stand, Seattle, WA 2016 - 2017

Habitat for Humanity: Rivergate in North Portland, Partland, OR 2011 - 2012




Seattle Design Review Boards - February 2019

42 Design Review Board Members: Pursuant to SMC 23.41.008, all members are subject to City Council
confirmation, two-year terms that may be re-appointed to a second term:

= 12 City Council-appointed

= 13 Mayor-appointed

= 15 Joint Mayor and Council appointed

= 2  Mayor appointed per SMC 3.51 (Get Engaged)

Roster:
Position Position figs Term Term Term Appointed
*D **G RD No. Title Begin Date  End Date # By
Local Residential, Mayor/
T DT ‘ Beh, Han 4/4/2019 4/3/2021 1 Sl
5 toeal C°,\:'Em“"'ty' Haima, Katy 4/4/2019  4/3/2021 2 Mayor
3 Development, SW Rosenstock, Scott 4/4/2018 4/3/2020 1 Mayor
Business/ Mayor/
4 bR Montressor, Jen 4/4/2019 4/3/2021 l el
: Logal R:f‘/:/de"t'a" Loya, Crystal 4/4/2019  4/3/2021 2 Mayor
Business/ Mayor/
6. Latidlsoaps, B Anderson, Betsy 4/4/2018 4/3/2020 1 Council
, Lochl Cosrzm”n'ty’ Colley, Chris 4/4/2018 | 4/3/2020 7 Mayor
3 Development, SE Small, Jhomar 4/4/2018 4/3/2020 1 Council
. Lol CON”V‘Vm”“'tV' McNichols, Emily 4/4/2018 | 4/3/2020 2 Council
: Mayor/
i Local Business, NW Bogert, Phoebe 4/4/2019 4/3/2021 1 coundll
Design
i Brofassional E Powers, Lauren 4/4/2019 4/3/2021 1 Mayor
12 Development, NW Campbell, Andy 4/4/2018 4/3/2020 1 Mayor
Business/ Mayor/
201 202
13. Landscape, DT Luoma, Aaron i e 432020 1 Council
14 Development, E Townsend, Alastair 4/4/2019 4/3/2021 2 Council
15 Development, NE Marria, James 4/4/2018 4/3/2020 2 Council
Local Community; Cheng, John 4/4/2018 | 4/3/2020 1 Council
16. SW
Design .
17, Professional, NE Rusler, Dan 4/4/2018 4/3/2020 1 Council
Design 5 :
18, Brafessioraliw Walters, Brian 4/4/2019 4/3/2021 2 Council
" kel Coxm“”'ty’ Morefield, John 4/4/2018 | 4/3/2020 1 Mayor
20 Development, DT Bail, Belinda 4/4/2019 4/3/2021 2 Council
Business/ 3 Mayor/
1. Uahdeiane oW Hutchins, Matt 4/4/2019 4/3/2021 2 Council
Design ;
22 BrofasstonalisE So, May 4/4/2019 4/3/2021 1 Council
Design .
23, Professional, NW Nelli, Garrett 4/4/2019 4/3/2021 1 Mayor



6  F
2 M7
6 M 6
6 M
6 M
6 M
6 M
6 R,
6 RS de el
6 M
6 M
6 M 3
5 F
2 M 2
6 M
2 M
9 F 7
6 M 3

New Appointments
Re-appointments
Vacant

SELF-IDENTIFIED DIVERSITY CHART

Men Women

Mayor | 12 3
| Council 8

Joint | 8 7

Total | 28 14

Key:

*D List the corresponding Diversity Chart number (1 through 9)

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

Transgender

O © o o

Local Community,
E
Local Residential,
NW

Community, DT

Development, W

Local Residential,
NE
Design
Professional, DT
Design
Professional, SW
Business/
Landscape, SE

Local Residential, W

Local Residential, E

Local Residential,
SE
Business/
Landscape, NE

Get Engaged, E

Local Residential,
CA
Local Community,
CA
Design
Professional, CA

Development, CA

Business/
Landscape, CA

Get Engaged, DT

(1)

Unknown Asian

O O oo
w = N O

Haas, Andrew
Rock, Lauren
Argyle, Aaron
Porter, Stephen
Carter, Tim
Palushock, Ed
Grainger, Alan
Bader, David
Martin, Patreese
Alexander, Melissa
Maier, Daniel
Bishop, Brian
Carson Hartmann
Sharon Khosla
Dennis Comer
Jeffrey Floor
Kenny Pleasant
Azzurra Cox

Matt Olszewski

(2) (3) (4)
American
:fla‘ck{‘ Hispanic/ Indian/
A nc'a Latino Alaska
merican Nalie
3 0 1
0 0 0
0 0 0
3 0 1

4/4/2019
4/4/2018
4/4/2018
4/4/2019
4/4/2019
4/4/2018
4/4/2019
4/4/2018
4/4/2019
4/4/3019
4/4/2019
4/4/2018
9/1/2018
4/4/2018
4/4/2018
4/4/2018
4/4/2018
4/4/2018

9/1/2018

(5)

Other

= O | O

**G List gender, M = Male, F= Female, T= Transgender, U= Unknown
RD Residential Council District number 1 through 7 or N/A
Diversity information is self-identified and is voluntary.

4/3/2021
4/3/2020
4/3/2020
4/3/2021
4/3/2021
4/3/2020
4/3/2021
4/3/2020
4/3/2021
4/3/2021
4/3/2021
4/3/2020
‘ 8/31/2019
4/3/2020
4/3/2020
4/3/2020
4/3/2020

4/3/2020

8/31/2019

(6)
Caucasian/
Non-
Hispanic

10
8

13
31

@)

Pacific

Islander

O o o o

=

Council

Mayor/
Council

Mayor

Mayor

Mayor/
Council

Mayor

Mayor/
Council
Mayor/
Council
Mayor/
Council
Mayor/
Council
Mayor/
Council
Mayor/
Council

Mayor (SMC

3.51)

Council
Mayor
Council

Mayor

Mayor/
Council

Mayor (SMC

(8)

Middle
Eastern

O O o o

3.51)

©)

Multiracial

W R R|e





