

City of Seattle Boards & Commissions Notice of Appointment

Appointee Name:									
Lauren Powers									
Board/Commission Name:				Position Title:					
East Design Review Board				Design Professional					
		Council Con	firmat	ion required?					
Appointment <i>OR</i> Reappoint	ment	⊠ Yes		9 5					
		☐ No		PR TY					
Appointing Authority:	Date	Appointed:	Term	of Position: *					
Council	1	/2019	4/4/2	0					
Mayor			to						
Other: Fill in appointing authority			4/3/2021						
Other. This is appointing dutilotity									
		-		erving remaining term of a vacant position					
Residential Neighborhood:	THE RESERVE AND PERSONS NAMED IN	Section 1 1		Contact Phone No.:					
Jackson Place	9814	4							
Background:									
Ms. Powers is a registered architect and				·					
employed at JW Architects for five years				•					
core member of the leadership team. Sh	_								
Boards as an applicant and established a	•	ess for the off	ice to i	follow as they continued to bring					
projects through the Design Review prod	cess.								
Ms. Powers earned a Bachelor of Archite	ecture	degree from	the Un	niversity of Oregon Ms Powers					
expressed a desire to have an active role		_							
conscientious of the importance to com									
diverse communities with differing know		_							
Authorizing Signature (original signatur	٠٠١٠	Annointir	a Sian	atory:					
Additional Signature (Original Signatur	ej.	CONTRACTOR SAFETY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY.	Appointing Signatory: Jenny A. Durkan						
Jenny 4. Wurken									
1	Promise.	iviayor of	Mayor of Seattle						

^{*}Term begin and end date is fixed and tied to the position and not the appointment date.

LAUREN POWERS, AIA

LICENSURE

Registered Architect, State of Washington #11847

2016

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Architecture, University of Oregon, Eugene, OR

2011

Business Administration Minor

EXPERIENCE

PROJECT MANAGER I ARC Architects, Seattle, WA

2019 - present

Firm focused on creating spaces that contribute to the well being of communities and the envirmonment.

STUDIO LEADER I JW Architects, Seattle, WA

2014 - 2019

Firm specializing in the design of urban in-fill housing and mixed-use projects in the greater Seattle Area. Office building certified Zero Energy by the International Living Future Institute in September 2017.

- Community Studio Leader, lead 5 person studio within 16 person firm. Projects focus on design of small & midsize mixed use buildings and fee-simple multi-family projects that are responsive to site and context.
- Manage projects from feasibility through permitting, lead project teams and delegate assignments.
- Experience leading concept development and schematic design of projects, guiding team members through the design process, and prioritizing a collaborative design approach with consultants and clients.
- Developed office standards to prepare for Seattle Design Review presentations. Successfully presented and passed six Seattle Design Review meetings in 2017.
- Established Intern Coordinator position to ensure intern's professional development goals and firm goals are met. Mentor 2-4 students annually.
- · Collaborated on schematic design and permitting of certified Net Zero Energy office building.
- · Creates proposals, negotiates contracts, and assigns project team and schedule.
- Contributes to strategic planning, firm financial planning, and implementation of marketing plans for growth of firm and marketplace expansion.

PROJECT COORDINATOR I JW Architects, Seattle, WA

2013 - 2014

Designed and managed projects from schematic design through construction drawings and permitting.

FELLOW | buildingcommunityWORKSHOP, Dallas, TX

2012 - 2013

Nonprofit community design center seeking to bring design to areas of Dallas where resources are most scarce through community engagement, thoughtful design and making.

sustainABLEhouse Initiative: Utilizing design as a tool to address issues of equity by providing affordable single-family housing that is durable, efficient, contextually appropriate, and community/resident informed.

• Dobin: Developed designs and drawings for single-family home through series of client design exercises.

Neighborhood Stories: Series of six neighborhood exhibitions funded by the National Endowment for the Arts. Celebrating diversity of place, acting as a platform for active dialogue about history and future.

- Co-leader of project team, focus on community engagement working closely with residents/stakeholders.
- · Conducted historical research, community engagement, designed exhibit, coordinated exhibit event.

TEAM MEMBER I designBridge, Eugene, OR

2008 - 2011

Student design/build organization to bring sustainable design to projects with a focus towards serving the larger Eugene community with limited access to design services.

AWARDS

AlA Seattle Honor Awards, Honorable Mention, King Street Office Building, JW Architects 2017
SEED Award. Excellence in Public Interest Design, Honorable Mention, Neighborhood Stories, bcW 2013

VOLUNTEER

Housing Design Forum Planning Task Force | AlA Seattle, Seattle, WA 2017 - 2019
HomeSight, Collaborated on design of Othello Farm Stand, Seattle, WA 2016 - 2017
Habitat for Humanity: Rivergate in North Portland, Portland, OR 2011 - 2012

Seattle Design Review Boards - February 2019

42 Design Review Board Members: Pursuant to SMC 23.41.008, all members are subject to City Council confirmation, two-year terms that may be re-appointed to a second term:

- 12 City Council-appointed
- *13* Mayor-appointed
- 15 Joint Mayor and Council appointed
- 2 Mayor appointed per SMC 3.51 (Get Engaged)

Roster:

*D	**G	RD	Position No.	Position Title	Name	Term Begin Date	Term End Date	Term #	Appointed By	
1	M		1.	Local Residential, DT	Beh, Han	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	1	Mayor/ Council	
6	F		2.	Local Community, NE	Haima, Katy	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	2	Mayor	
6	М		3.	Development, SW	Rosenstock, Scott	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor	
6	F		4.	Business/ Landscape, W	Montressor, Jen	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	1	Mayor/ Council	
4	F	1	5.	Local Residential, SW	Loya, Crystal	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	2	Mayor	
6	F		6.	Business/ Landscape, E	Anderson, Betsy	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor/ Council	
9	М		7.	Local Community, SE	Colley, Chris	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	2	Mayor	
9	М		8.	Development, SE	Small, Jhomar	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Council	
6	F	6	9.	Local Community, NW	McNichols, Emily	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	2	Council	
6	F		10.	Local Business, NW	Bogert, Phoebe	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	1	Mayor/ Council	
6	F		11.	Design Professional, E	Powers, Lauren	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	1	Mayor	
6	М		12.	Development, NW	Campbell, Andy	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor	
6	М	7	13.	Business/ Landscape, DT	Luoma, Aaron	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor/ Council	
6	М		14.	Development, E	Townsend, Alastair	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	2	Council	
6	М	3	15.	Development, NE	Marria, James	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	2	Council	
1	М		16.	Local Community, SW	Cheng, John	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Council	
6	М		17.	Design Professional, NE	Rusler, Dan	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Council	
6	М	1	18.	Design Professional, W	Walters, Brian	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	2	Council	
6	М		19.	Local Community, W	Morefield, John	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor	
6	F	6	20.	Development, DT	Bail, Belinda	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	2	Council	
6	М		21.	Business/ Landscape, SW	Hutchins, Matt	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	2	Mayor/ Council	
1	F		22.	Design Professional, SE	So, May	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	1	Council	
6	М		23.	Design Professional, NW	Nelli, Garrett	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	1	Mayor	

6	М	3	24.	Local Community, E	Haas, Andrew	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	2	Council
6	F		25.	Local Residential, NW	Rock, Lauren	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor/ Council
2	М	7	26.	Community, DT	Argyle, Aaron	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor
6	М	6	27.	Development, W	Porter, Stephen	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	2	Mayor
6	M		28.	Local Residential, NE	Carter, Tim	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	1	Mayor/ Council
6	М		29.	Design Professional, DT	Palushock, Ed	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor
6	М		30.	Design Professional, SW	Grainger, Alan	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	1	Mayor/ Council
6	М		31.	Business/ Landscape, SE	Bader, David	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor/ Council
6	F	7	32.	Local Residential, W	Martin, Patreese	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	2	Mayor/ Council
6	F	3	33.	Local Residential, E	Alexander, Melissa	4/4/3019	4/3/2021	2	Mayor/ Council
6	М		34	Local Residential, SE	Maier, Daniel	4/4/2019	4/3/2021	1	Mayor/ Council
6	М		35.	Business/ Landscape, NE	Bishop, Brian	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	2	Mayor/ Council
6	М	3	36.	Get Engaged, E	Carson Hartmann	9/1/2018	8/31/2019	1	Mayor (SMC 3.51)
5	F		37.	Local Residential, CA	Sharon Khosla	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Council
2	М	2	38.	Local Community, CA	Dennis Comer	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor
6	М		39.	Design Professional, CA	Jeffrey Floor	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Council
2	М		40.	Development, CA	Kenny Pleasant	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor
9	F	7	41.	Business/ Landscape, CA	Azzurra Cox	4/4/2018	4/3/2020	1	Mayor/ Council
6	М	3	42.	Get Engaged, DT	Matt Olszewski	9/1/2018	8/31/2019	1	Mayor (SMC 3.51)

New Appointments Re-appointments

SELF-I	DENT	IFIED D	DIVERSITY	CHART	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)
	Men	Women	Transgender	Unknown	Asian	Black/ African American	Hispanic/ Latino	American Indian/ Alaska Native	Other	Caucasian/ Non- Hispanic	Pacific Islander	Middle Eastern	Multiracial
Mayor	12	3	0	0	0	3	0	1	0	10	0	0	1
Council	8	4	0	0	2	0	0	0	1	8	0	0	1
Joint	8	7	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	13	0	0	1
Total	28	14	0	0	3	3	0	1	1	31	0	0	3

Key:

Diversity information is self-identified and is voluntary.

^{*}D List the corresponding *Diversity Chart* number (1 through 9)

^{**}G List gender, M = Male, F= Female, T= Transgender, U= Unknown

RD Residential Council District number 1 through 7 or N/A